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August 17, 2017 
 
RE: Charge for the 2017-2018 SWATeams 
 
 
To the 2017-2018 SWATeams, 
 
I would like to begin this letter by thanking you all for your commitment to campus service and 
support for the Illinois Climate Action Plan through your involvement with the Sustainability 
Working Advisory Teams. The SWATeams are a vital part of the campus sustainability 
procedures, as they harness the collective intellectual power and expertise of our faculty, staff, 
and students to gather information, synthesize data, and formulate recommendations for how our 
campus should advance its sustainability goals. 
 
One of the unique strengths of the SWATeam process is how it brings faculty, students, and staff 
together to contribute their own expertise and viewpoints to the group. We have the following 
expectations for each of you: 
 

1) For faculty members of this team, we ask that one of you serve as chair to the team and 
preside over the meetings. The faculty role includes guiding the discussions during 
meetings, delegating follow-up steps as needed, connecting campus efforts to the larger 
global knowledge base, and ensuring faculty leadership in support of campus 
sustainability goals. 
 

2) For staff members of this team, we ask that you both provide your experience and 
knowledge of campus procedures. The staff role is providing the team with an 
understanding of the processes and policies that could impact implementation of 
recommendations as well as sharing personal knowledge and experience as a professional 
in a relevant field. 
 

3) For student members of this team, we ask that you channel the voice of the student body. 
The student role is speaking on behalf of the student population as a whole and providing 
insightful and unique perspectives on existing challenges. 
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The FY18 charges for the SWATeams include: 
 

1) Complete the annual evaluation of campus progress in meeting existing Illinois Climate 
Action Plan (iCAP) objectives for your topic. 

 
2) Develop formal recommendations about specific actions or initiatives the campus should 

take to help meet iCAP objectives. 
 

3) Recommend information-gathering or feasibility studies to evaluate or enable iCAP 
objectives, and help identify teams to undertake or guide those studies. 

 
The Institute for Sustainability, Energy, and Environment (iSEE) will provide logistical support 
for your activities. Moreover, a student clerk paid by iSEE will help coordinate your meetings 
and prepare minutes and reports, which will be made publicly available online. iSEE’s Associate 
Director for Campus Sustainability, Ximing Cai, will provide guidance to your team as needed. 
He, Morgan Johnston (F&S Associate Director for Sustainability and F&S liaison to iSEE), and 
Micah Kenfield (iSEE Sustainability Programs Coordinator) will attend your meetings at their 
maximum availability. 
 
Thank you for your willingness to accept this responsibility. We appreciate your cooperation and 
commitment to this very important campus service. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Evan H. DeLucia 
G. William Arends Professor of Integrative Biology 
Baum Family Director, Institute for Sustainability, Energy, and Environment 
University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign 
 
 
 
 

Energy Conservation and Building Standards SWATeam 2017-18 
  Name Email 
Clerk Carol Lin mscarollin@gmail.com 
Faculty / Chair Marian Huhman mhuhman@illinois.edu 
Faculty Yun Kyu Yi ykyi@illinois.edu 
Staff Dave Boehm dboehm@illinois.edu 
Staff Karl Helmink khelmink@illinois.edu 
Student Ashwini Shetty ashwini2@illinois.edu 
Student Andrea Martinez Gonzalez amrtnzg2@illinois.edu 
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Energy Generation, Purchasing, and Distribution SWATeam 2017-18 
Clerk Carol Lin mscarollin@gmail.com 
Faculty / Chair Xinlei Wang xwang2@illinois.edu 
Faculty Forrest Lin yflin@illinois.edu 
Staff Mike Larson mjlarso1@illinois.edu 
Staff Tim Mies tmies@illinois.edu 
Student Christopher Hillebrand cjh3@illinois.edu 
Student Yogesh Bhandari yogeshb2@illinois.edu 

Purchasing, Waste, and Recycling SWATeam 2017-18 
Clerk Rebecca Laurent rllaure2@illinois.edu 
Faculty / Chair Timothy D Stark tstark@illinois.edu 
Faculty Warren Lavey lavey@illinois.edu 
Staff Brad Henson bhenson4@uillinois.edu 
Staff Joy Scrogum jscrogum@illinois.edu 
Student Fangxing Liu fliu35@illinois.edu 
Student Brian Plotner bplotne2@illinois.edu 

Transportation SWATeam 2017-18 
Clerk Rebecca Laurent rllaure2@illinois.edu 
Faculty / Chair Yanfeng Ouyang yfouyang@illinois.edu 
Faculty Julie Cidell jcidell@illinois.edu 
Staff Lily Wilcock lwilco@illinois.edu 
Staff Peter Varney pvarney@illinois.edu 
Student Tulsi Chudgar chudgar2@illinois.edu 
Student Ankit Singhai singhai2@illinois.edu 

Agriculture, Land Use, Food, and Sequestration SWATeam 2017-18 
Clerk Colleen Williams colleenwilliams334@gmail.com 
Faculty / Chair Reid David Christianson  reiddc@illinois.edu 
Faculty Bruce Branham bbranham@illinois.edu 
Staff Brent Lewis bcl@illinois.edu 
Staff Thurman Etchison etchisn@illinois.edu 
Student Adriana Noboa noboa2@illinois.edu 
Student Joseph Edwards jedwa9@illinois.edu 

Water and Stormwater SWATeam 2017-18 
Clerk Colleen Williams colleenwilliams334@gmail.com 
Faculty / Chair Art Schmidt aschmidt@illinois.edu 
Faculty Rabin Bhattarai rbhatta2@illinois.edu  
Staff Keith Erickson krericks@illinois.edu 
Staff Kishore Rajagopalan nrajagop@illinois.edu 
Student Lauren Excell lexcell2@illinois.edu 
Student John Berens jberens2@illinois.edu 
 
	


